Legacy Assets and Exit Legacy Contracts), and in respect of the Prison Industries, shall be 

apportioned between the Authority and the Contractor (or the New Contractor and the 

Contractor, as applicable). 

9.2 This apportionment shall be carried out as follows: 

9.2.1 the payments shall be annualised and divided by three hundred and sixty-five (365) to 

reach a daily rate; 

9.2.2 the Authority shall be responsible for or shall procure that the New Contractor shall 

be responsible for or entitled to (as the case may be) that part of the value of the invoice 

or other sum pro rata to the number of complete days following the transfer, multiplied